
Terms and Conditions for sale of assets of A/c Unitv Appliancers Limited throuoh online e-auction
on 30/03/2019 under SARFAESI Act

*^s-* *-i:-
{stll{Cl} iWddt

"e'-

crq lq dJ tcl 3Trtrd sdtrf, QTrsT
STRESSED ASSET MANAGEMENT BRANCH

Janmangal, 4rh Floor, 451 47 .Mumbai Samachar f\/arg, Fort, Mumbai-4OO0O 1

srri?rm, o-& rifta, u.rlyrs, ;d F;rrirr api', qt8, fq{-s o o o o j
2ftcntanele : 022- 2263o88s t 226s8384

f-ialemait born 1 447@mahabank co in/ brmo 11 447@mahabank.co. in

qtrrsrqttrq: dfrfrqd, tsot Frs|ifif,q{ qqs-

Head Offi ce: LCTKMANGAL, 1 501 .SH IVA.J I NAGAR PUN E-5

lnspection Date & Time:

FBl@iir

mrnm
4lEwfiFrt{nl

Terms and Conditions for sale of asrsets of A/c Unitv Appliances Limited. throuqh online
e-auction on 30.03.2019 under SARFAESI Act

Name & Address of Borrower & Guarantor

(1) M/s Unity Appliances Limited (UAL)
(1) Regd Office:
1711C,17th Floor, Mittal Court, C Wing,
Nariman Point, Mumbai- 400021

Factory:
SIPCOT Industrial Complex, SKM Stone,
Manamadurai- Perambadur {itate Highway, No. 3,
Taluka Manamadurai, District Sivgangai,
Tamil Nadu.
(2) Mr. Venugopal Nandlal Dhoot.
101, Videocon House,
99 Manav Mandir Road,
Nepeansea Road, Mumbai- 400006.

(3) Mr. Pradipkumar Nandlal Dhoot
101, Videocon House,99 Manav Mandir Fload,

Nepeansea Road, Mumbai- 400006.
(4) M/s. Videocon lndustries Ltd
Regd Office:

14 KM Stone, Village Chittergaon, Aurang;abad Paithan
Road, Taluka Paithan, Aurangabad- 431 105

Corporate Office:
171lC,171n Floor, Mittal Court, C Wing,
Nariman Point. Mumbai- 40Ot)21.

19.03.2019 between 12.0O noon to 4.00
pm (Please coordinate with Mr Aditya
Prakash, Assistant General Manager,
Stressed Asset Management Branch for
inspection of the property-Mobile
no.198900551 10).

Date & Time for submission of
request letter of participation / KYC
Documents / Deposit of EMD/Proof of
EMD etc.
By ,29.03.2019 upto 05:00 p.m

Dat,e & Time of e-auction
30.113.2019 between 01.30 p.m. to
03.:30 p.m with auto extension for 5
minutes in case bid is placed within last
5 minutes

h terms iand conditions for e-aucti,cn and unconditiona

Outstanding Dues for Recovery of
which Property are being sold(as per

Rs.153,77,79,403.20 plus applicable
intrlrest thereon w.e.f. 05.01.2018
incidental expenses, costs, charges
incurred/to be incurred.

nature of BidderName of Bidde,r



Terms and Conditions for sale of assetrs of A/c Unitv Appliances Limited throuqh online e-auction
on 3Q10312019 under SARFAESI Act

Lot
No

Description of propertv

All that piece and p?rrl€l of land and building thereon situated at Plot No(s) Cl Pt., Bl Pt., 82
Pt., 83 Pt., B 7 and Pot in Housing Colony and C9, C10, C 11,E2,E7,C 23 measuring 93 95
acres in the SIPCOT Industrial Conrplex at Manamadurai within the village limit of Soorakulam
Group, Konnakkulam'y'illage and Terluk of Manamadurai and K.K.Pallam Group, Kattuudaikulam
Village and Taluka ol Manamaduriai Sub, Registration District of Manamadurai in Sivaganga
Revenue District containing by admeasurement of 93.95 acres and bounded.

Boundaries of Plot No. C1 Pt.,B1, PT., 82 Pt., 83 Pt., and Housing Colony Pt. -58.51 Acres

Linear measurements
East to West on the North 300.00 Metre
East to West on the Scuth 280.00 Metre
North to South on the East 810.411 Metre
North to South on the West 810.40 Metre

Boundaries of Plot No. B 7 - 12.76 Acres

On the North By
On the South By
On the East By
On the West by

On the Nodh By
On the South By
On the East by
On the West by

Linear measurements
East to West on the North
East to West on the Srruth
North to South on the East
North to South on the West

PlotNo.ClPt
SIPCOT Road
B1 Pt, 82 Pt, 83 Pt and Housing Colony Pt
SIPCOT Rorad

Plot No. A 1

Plot No. B 6
SIPCOT Road
Greenr Belt Area

342.40 Metre
253.4.i Metre
175.00 Metre

194.80 Metre

Boundaries of Plot No. C9, C10,Cl 1,E2,E7 - 17 .68 Acres
On the North By
On the South By
On the East by
On the West by

SIPCOT Road
PlotNo E1 &E6

Linear measurements
East to West on the North
East to West on the Srruth
North to South on the East
North to South on the West
Boundaries of Plot No, C 23
On the North By
On the South

Plot No C8,C 7, C6, C 5
SIPCOT Road

87.60 Metre
88.50 Metre
486.'10 Metre

486.50 Metre
- 5 Acres
Plot No. C 24
PlotNo.Cl Pt

We have carefull throuoh terms and conditions for e-auction and unconditionallv accept it

Sionature of Bidrler Date
2t7



Terms and Conditions for sale of assetr; of A/c Unitv Appliances Limited through online e-auction
on 30/03/20'19 under SARFAESI Act

On the East by
On the West by
Linear measurements
East to West on the North
East to West on the South
North to South on the East
North to South on the West

Private Land
SIPCOT Road

215.OiC Metre
272.}tJ Metre
96.50 Metre
86.20 Metre

Reserve Rs.42,34,50,000/- EMD Annount: Rs.4,23,45,000/-

Plant & Machineries situated at SIPCOT lndustrial Complex(Plant is manufacturing and

assemble LE/LCD Television, Air Conditioners,
(a) Machineries ol'Air Conditioner Section
(b) Machineries in Refigerator Siection
(c) Machineries in LED TV Section
(d) Machineries in Mobile Section
(e) Machineries at different section and Utility Section
(0 Installed Plant and Machinery at t-.ltility Section
(g) Electrical ltemrs
(h) Un Servicable/Defective

(Detailed list will be available in our website www.bankofrnaharashtra.in or you may approach

Bank of Maharashtra, SAM Branch Mumbai Phone no.02"2-22675899)

Reserve Rs.72,82,71,000/- EMD Arnount: Rs.7,28,27,1001'

Nature and Object of Online Siale:
a. The online e-auction sale is with the object of Free and Fair Sale, Transparency

and for achieving best-possible recovery of public money.
b. The sale is; governed by the Provisions of the Siecuritisation and Reconstruction of

Financial r\ssets and Einforcement of Securily Interest Act, 2002 and Security

lnterest (Errforcement) Flules, 2Q02 and the following specific terms and conditions.

The auction sale will be On-line E-Auction / Bidding through website

http://www. bankofmaharashtra. in/propsale.asp, https.//inrww. bankeauctions.com, on

30.03.2019 for mentioned property between 01.30 p.m to 03.30 p.m., with unlimited

extension of 5 minutes time in ciase of receipt of bid in liast 5 minutes. Bidders shall improve

their offers in multiple of Rs.5.00,000(Rupees Five LaKhgI during online btdding of the

property.

Registration of Bidders with M/s C1 lndia Pvt. Ltd. for bidding in e- auction as per the

requirement of thcl Auctioneer Company is essential. For details in this regard, kindly visit

website https://wvruv.bankeauctions.com or contact Mr Hareesh Gowda, M/s C1 India Pvt

Ltd, Mobile number 9594597555.

Caution to bidders:

We have carefLiN, oone tniouqh terms; and conditions for e-aucrtion and uncqnllllena].ly 3t!9p! !1

Name of Bidder Siqnature of Bidder Date

1.

2.

4.

3t7



Terms and Conditions for sa|eoffiffi

a. Property ," "o,** 
ls WHERE ls", "AS lS WHAT lS", and "WHATEVER

rnene tS;, after taking Physical /Sryraholic pos;session of the properties.

b. To the best of knowledge and information of the Authorized Officers, there are no

encumbralces on the properties except as these explicitly menttoned herein

However, the intending bidders should make their own independent inquiries-

regarding 1he encumbr:rnces, title of property' put on auction, physical area of

propertyland claims / rights /' dues / affecting the property, prior to submitting their

bid. Furth,:r the bidderlpurchaser should make their own inquiries regarding any

statutory liabilities, arrears of tax, claims etc. by'themselves before making the bid'

The e-Auc;tion advertisrement does not constitute and will not be deemed to

constitute any commitment rct ?ny representation on the part of the bank The

property is being sold wilrh all the existing and future encumbrances whether known

or unknown to the bank.. The Authorized Offioer / Secured Creditor shall not be

responsibh: in any way for any third party claims / rights / dues.

c. The Bank rJoes not undelrtake any responsibility to procure any permission/license,

NOC, etc. in respect of the property offered for sale or for any dues like outstanding

water/service charges, transier iees, electricity dues, dues to the Municipal

Corporatron/local authority/Co-operative Ho-usirrg Society or any other dues, taxes,

levies, feers, transfer fees it 
"ny 

rn respect of andlor in relatton to the sale of the said

prop"rty rsuccessful Bidder has to comply rMth the provisions of Income Tax

,"g"iding purchase of property & to pay theiax to the authorities as per applicable

rates.

d. Bidders are advised / cautioned to verify the r:oncerned Revenue Records/ other

Statutory rauthorities such as Sales TaxTExcise/lncome Tax etc. and shall satisfy

tnemselves regarding the nature, description, condition, encumbrance, lien' charge'

statutory clues, etc over the properly before submitting their bids.

e. Bidders are advised to go through all the terms and conditions of sale and also in

the Corres;ponding publL sale nitice in the dailies before submitting the bid and

participatirrg in the onlirre bidding/auction'

f. Statutory dues/liabilities etc , due to the GovernmenUlocal Body, if any, shown tn

the sale notice/tender document shall be borne by the purchaser(s)'

g This notice is also being published in vernacular. The English version shall be final

if any question of interpretation arises'

5. Inspection of Property/lmmovable Assets:
a. property/r\sseti can be inspected on the date(s) given in the public sale notice, and

on 5ny o1-.1er at the discretion of Authorised Officer. For prior appointment please

contact lulr. Aditya prakash Ph: 9890055110, Mr Rohit Sahasrabudhe Ph:

7045786088
b. Bidders shall inspect the property/Assets and satisfy themselves regarding the

pnysica|nature,condition,extent,etcoftheproperty/Assets.
c. Bidders are bound by the principle of caveat ermptor (Buyer Beware)'

6. tnspection of Title Deeds:

-tt
Sionature of Eiidder

e thro ternrs and conditbns for e-auqlgn 3!9-9n,998i19!9



7.

a. Bidders may inspect and verify the title deeds and other documents relating to the

property available with the tsank

Submission of bid forms:
a. Bids shall tre submitted online only before the last date and time given in the sale

notice.
b. Bidders may give offers elther for one or for all the properties tnj?:" of offers

for more thai one property bidders will harre to deposit the EMD for each

propeny.
c. intending bidder should hold a valid e-mail id. All the correspondences will be done

through E-rnail. Interested bidders should have their own arrangements for internet

service. Internet connectivjty and other paraphernalia requirements shall have to

be ensured by the bidders themselves'
d. Bids form shall be duly filled in with all the relevant details. The bidders should

upload scanned copies c,f PAN card and proof of residential address, while

submitting e- tender/bid form. The bidders other than individuals should also upload

proper mandate for e bidding.

e. Bidders staying abroad/NRis/PlOs/Bidders holding dual citizenship must submit

photo pager of his/her valid Indian Passport.

f. incompleie/unsigned birls without EMD remittance details will be summarily

rejected. NRI Bidders rnust necessarily enclose a copy of Photo page of his/her

PassPort.
g. Only copy 6f pAN Card, lrassport, Voter's lD, Valid Drrving License or Photo ldentity
- 

Card issued by Govt. ancj PSU will be accepted as the identity document and should

be submittr:d along with the bid form.
h. Original ldentity D6cumernt copy of which is submitted along with the bid form must

be produced on demancl.

Earnest Money DePosit (EMD):
a. The bid sha|| be.accc,mpanied by the EMD as specified in the pub|ic sa|e

notice/tencler document. Earnest Money Deposit (EMD) shall be deposited through

RTGS/NEI=T in the Account No.60325422235, Account Name: SAM Branch E-

auction; l,lame of Beneficiary: Bank of Maharashtra A/c Unity Appliances Limited.

IFSC Code MAHB0OO1 ,447 or by way of demarnd draft drawn in favour of Bank of

Maharashlra- Alc Unity Appliances Limited; o1'the Nationalized Bank, payable at

Mumbai. Earnest Moniy, Deposit (EMD) shall be adjusted in case of hrghest bidder.

otheruuise refunded within 7 working days of finralizatron of sale. The EMD shall not

carry any interest. Furth,er, in case possession cf p.roperty is delayed by any reason

whatsoeverr, the auction purchaser will neither be entitled for any interest nor

damages.
b. A cop-y of bid form along with the enclosures submitted online (also mentioning

the UTR No. and the account no. through which EMD is remitted) shall be

forwardect to the Autl"rorized Officer, Bank of Maharashtra, Asset Recovery

Branch, fvlumbai Zone so as to reach on or before the last date of submission

of bid i.e. BY 5.00 P.M.on2910312019
c. Bidders not to disclose remittance details of EIN/D, UTR Code, etc. to any one and

to safeguarrd its secrecY'.
d. Bidders shall preservethe remittance challan and shall produce the same as ano

when denranded.
e. Bid form vrithout EMD shall be summarily rejec;ted'

te rm -a n d-co n d fuc n s for e-a u r:tio n a n d u n co n d iti o n a I I

8.

Siqnature of Bidder

We have carefu



sale of nitv A imited thro
on 30/03/2019 under SARFAESI Act

f. All details regarding remittance of EMD shall ber entered in the bid form.

g. EMD, either in part or in full, is liable for forfeiture in case of default,

9. Bid Multiplier:
a. The bidders shall increerse their bids in multiplies of the amount specified in the

public sale noticefferms and condition of Sale.

10. Duration of Auction sale:
a. Online auction sale will start automatically on and at the time given in the public

sale notice/Tender Document.
b. Auction/Biclding time will initially be for specified period and if bidding continues, the

bidding process will get automatically extended five minutes duration of each and

kept open till the auction-sale concludes.
c. lf any market-leading bid (bid higher than the highest at the point in time) is received

within the last five minutes of closing time, the bidding time will be extended
automaticarlly by five minutes and if no bid higher than last quoted highest bid is

received within the said extended five minutes, the auction sale will automatically
get closed at the expiry of the extended five minrute. There will thus be an extension
of bidding-time, each of five rninutes duration, till auction is concluded.

d. Bidders are advised to e'nter their bid accordingly keeping in mind the five minutes
duration.

e. No complaint on time-far:tor or paucity of time for bidding will be entertained.

11. Onllne Bidding:
a. Auction/ bidding will be only online bidding through the portal provided by the

service provider.
b. In case of sole bidder, the sale may be accr-'pted or deferred and property be

brought for resale or otherwise sale will be defelrred or cancelled.
c. Bidders arr: cautioned to be careful while entering their bid amount and to check for

alteration, if any, before confirming the same.
d. No requesl/complaint of wrong bidding will be errtertained for canceling the sale and

in such car;e, the EMD in full will be forfeited.
e. Bidders may, subject to conditions of online service provider, may avail pre-auction

training and/or for demo/rnock auction-sale. The prospective qualified bidders may

contact M/s. C1 India Pvt Ltd, Gulf Petro Chem Building, Building No. - 301, 1st

Floor,Udyog, Vihar Phase 2, Gurgarcn, Help Line No. +91-0124-

4302020t2021t2022t202t31212412025, +91- €)821690968,He|p Line e-mail lD:

support@bankeauctions;.cQ[], prior to the date of e-Auction.

12. Declaration of successful bidder:
a. Highest birjder will be declared the successful bidder and sale will be confirmed in

his favour in consultation of Secured Creditor. Intimation to this effect will be given

through e-mail by service provider/Bank.
b. Highest bid will be prcvisionally accepted on "subject to approval" basis and

the highe:;t bidder shall not have any right/title over the property until the sale
is confirmed by the Authorized Officer.

c. All intimations to bidders/auction purchaser will be primarily through e-mail by the

service provider/Bank. Date of sending e-mail will be considered as date of

intimatron. lf no intimation reaches, bidders are expected to take efforts to find out

We have carefu thro

Name of Bidder

terms and conditions for e-auc;tion and unconditionall



on 30/03/2019 under SARFAES}I Act
Terms and Conditions for assets of online e-auction

status frorn the Bank. Non-receipt of intimation should not be an excuse for
default/norr-payment.

13. Deposit of purchiase price:
a. The bidder declared successful, shall pay, immrediately on the same day after such

declaration, a deposit <>f 25o/o (less EMD already paid) on the amount of his
purchase nloney.

b. In case of the auctionr-sale proceeding andl concluding beyond the banking
transaction hours, the deposit of 25o/o of purchrase price (less EMD already paid)
shall be remitted before 5.00 p.m. of the next working day.

c. The balanc,e antount of prurchase money shall be paid on or before the fifteenth day
from the date of the sale on within such period as may be extended, for the reason
to be recorded, by the Authorised Officer.

d. lt shall be the responsibility of the successful bidder to remit the TDS @ 1'h as
applicable u/s 194 1-A if the aggregate of the sums credited or paid for such
consideration is Rs. 50 lakhs or more. TDS should be filed online by filling form
26QB & TDS certificate to be issued in form 16 B. The purchaser has to produce
the proof of having deposited the income tax into the government account.

14. Default of Payment:
a. Default of payment of 25,o/o of bid amount (less EMD) on the same day or the next

working day as stated in para 13(b) above and 75% of balance bid amountwithin
the stipulated time shall render automatic cancerllation of sale without any notice.

b. The EMD arnd any other monies paid by the successful bidder shall be forfeited by
the Authorirsed Officer of the Bank.

15. Sale Certificate / lPayment of Sitamp Duty:
a. On confirnration of ther sale by the Bank and compliance of the terms of

payment, Lhe Authorizeld Officer shall issue a certificate of sale of the said
property in favour of the successful bidder/purchaser in the form given in
Appendix \/ to Enforcement of Security Interest Rules. The sale certificate shall
be issued only in the sarme name in which tht.' tender /bid is submitted.

b. No request for inclusion/substitution of names, other than those mentioned in the
bid, in the sale cer^tificate will be entertained.

c. Sale Confirmation/Sale Certificate shall be ccllected in person or through an
authorized person.

d. The succer;sful bidder rarould bear all the charges/fees payable for conveyance
such as stetmp duty, registration fee or any otlrer cost as applicable as per law.
All statutory/non stator rlues, taxes, rates, assessments, charges fees etc. will
be responsibility of the successful bidder only

e. The Sale C;ertificate will not be issued pendingl operation of any stay/ injunction/
restraint order passed by the DRT/DRAT/High Court or any other court against the
issue of Sale Certificate. Further no interest will be paid on the amount deoosited
during this period.

f . The deposit made by the successful-bidder, pending execution of Sale Certificate,
will be kept in non-interes;t bearing deposit account.

!lg!!_! lgMsrand conditions for e-auction and unconditionally accept it

Siqnature of Bidder Date

7t7



g. No request for
entertainecl.

return ol' deposit either in part or full/cancellation of sale will be

16. Return of EMD:
a. EMD of unsuccessful birlders will be returned through NEFT/RTGS transfer to the

bank accorrnt details prcrvided by them in the bid form and intimated via their email

id.
b. Unsuccessful bidders shail ensure return of threir EMD and if not, immediately to

contact ther Authorised Officer of the Bank.

17. Stay/Gancellation of Sale:
a. In case of rstay of furlher proceedings by DRT/DRAT/High Courl or any other Court,

the auction may either be deferred or cancell,ed and persons participating in the

sale shall have no riglht to claim dam?g€s;, compensatton or cost for such

postPonentent or cancellation.
b. Default in payment of 2L5o/o of the purchase price or the balance purchase price

within the stipulated/extended time will result in forfeiture and cancellation of sale

and Bank'will be entitlecl to re-auction the same'

18. Delivery of Title Deeds:
a. The title dgeds and otherr documents related to the property and deposited with the

Bank for creation of E.quitable Mortgage shall be delivered to the Successful

bidder/Auction Purchaser, on execution of the Sale certificate

19. Delivery of possession:
a. All expenrses and incirlental charges there to shall be borne by the auction

purcnaser.

20. Other Gonditions:
a. The Authrrrised Officer will be at liberty to amend/ modify/ delete any of the

conditions as may be dr:emed necessary in the light of facts and circumstances of

each case,.

b. The Bank has the absolute right and discretion to accept or reject any bid or

adjourn/postpone/cancel the Jale/modify any terms and conditions of the sale

without arry prior notice and assigning any reason'
c. The Authoiised Officer reserves the right to accept or reject all or any bid or bids

without assigning any reason and to postpone orcancel the sale without assigning

any reason.
d. Bidders shall be deemed to have read and understood all the conditions of sale and

are bouncl bY the same'
e. No counterr-offerlconditional offer/conditions by the bidder and/or successful-bidder

will be entertained.
f. The Borrcwers attention is rnvited to the provisions of sub-section 8 of section 13 of

the Act in respect of tinre available, to redeem the secured asset.

g. particulars specified in respect of the property in the publ!c nolice have been

stated to the best of the iniormation of the Authorized Officer/Bank and Bank

would not entertain any claim or representalion in that regard from the bidders.

thrnrrnh tprms a nd conditions for e-auction and un conditionallv accePt it

dcr Sionature of Bidder Date

We have careful

Name of Bid
8t7



Terms and Conditions for

Place: Mumbai
Date:11.03.2019

h. This public;ation is also 'Fifteen days' notice under securitization Act t0 tne

above borrower/g uaran':or.
i. Disputes, if any,!tratt be within the jurisdiction of Mumbai Courts only'

j. WorOs and expressionr; ursed herein above shall have the same meanlngs

respectively asJigned trl them in SARFAESI Act, 2002, and the Rules framed

thereunder.

(Rohit Sahasrabudhe)
(Mobile no.7045786088)
Ghief Manager (SAM Branch)
& Authorised Officer
Bank of Maharashtra

We have careful terms a-nd conditlons for e-au'ction and unconditionall

nature of BidderName of Bidder


